CASH BOND AGENCY#: 210311268/IPD
RECOMMENDED:
$500,000.00
Warrant:
MICHAEL A. HESTRIN
DISTRICT ATTORNEY = o
Eﬂ "l({?R on[% PO
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY D Res e ORNIA
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

(Indio) NOV 80 2021
@J/ . RUIZ

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, T
Plaintiff, |D. A # 403431

T CASENO. TNE20 ‘Zﬁé?

DAMIAN ANTONIO FLORES
DOB: 5/11/2000 FELONY COMPLAINT

Defendant.

COUNT 1

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury upon information and belief, declares: That the
above named defendant DAMIAN ANTONIO FLORES committed a violation of Vehicle Code
section 20001, subdivision (a), a felony, in that on or about 3/9/2021, in the County of
Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully, unlawfully, and knowingly, being a
driver of a vehicle involved in an accident resulting in injury to wit: Debra N., to a person
other than themselves, fail, refuse, and neglect to give to the injured person and to a traffic and
police officer at the scene of the accident their name and address, the registration number of
their vehicle, and the name of the owner of said vehicle; to exhibit their operator's license; to
render reasonable assistance to the injured person; and perform the duties specified in Vehicle
Code section(s) 20003. [16/2/3 prison]

It is further alleged that the accident involved in the above offense resulted in death and
serious permanent injury to Debra N., within the meaning of Vehicle Code section 20001,
subdivision (b)(2). [2/3/4 prison]

It is further alleged that after the commission of the above offense the said defendant
DAMIAN ANTONIO FLORES fled the scene of the crime within the meaning of Vehicle Code
section 20001, subdivision (¢). [Syr. prison]

COUNT 2

That the above named defendant DAMIAN ANTONIO FLORES committed a violation of
Penal Code section 192, subdivision (c)(1), a felony, in that on or about 3/9/2021, in the County
of Riverside, State of California, the defendant did willfully and unlawfully and without malice
while engaged in the driving of a vehicle in the commission of an unlawful act not amounting to
a felony, with gross negligence, and while in the commission of a lawful act which might
produce death, in an unlawful manner, with gross negligence, kill Debra N., a human being; the
death of said decedent being the proximate result of the driving of said vehicle by the said
defendant at the time, place and in the manner as aforesaid. [2/4/6 prison]
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It is further alleged that in the commission of the above offense the said defendant
DAMIAN ANTONIO FLORES personally inflicted great bodily on a person other than an
accomplice, within the meaning of Penal Code sections 1192.8 and 1192.7, subdivision (c)(8).
[prison]

MARSY'S LAW

Information contained in the reports being distributed as discovery in this case may contain
confidential information protected by Marsy’s Law and the amendments to the California
Constitution Section 28. Any victim(s) in any above referenced charge(s) is entitled to be free
from intimidation, harassment, and abuse. It is unlawful for defendant(s), defense counsel, and
any other person acting on behalf of the defendant(s) to use any information contained in the
reports to locate or harass any victim(s) or the victim(s)’s family or to disclose any information
that is otherwise privileged and confidential by law. Additionally, it is a misdemeanor violation
of California Penal Code § 1054.2a(3) to disclose the address and telephone number of a victim
or witness to a defendant, defendant’s family member or anyone else. Note exceptions in
California Penal Code § 1054.2a(a) and (2).

DISCOVERY REQUEST

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1054.5, subdivision (b), the People are hereby informally -
requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code
section 1054.3.

I declare under penalty of perjury upon information and belief under the laws of the State of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Michael A. Hestrin
District Attorney

By: Karen A. Salas
Deputy District Attorney

Dated: November 30,2021
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